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SHRI K. C. PANT. Sir, I do not fully subscribe to whaty Commander Jasjit Singh has saiq beeause I do not know whether the troops *vhich return from Saudi Arabia will he formed into a separate Division or not. But we know that Pakistan is reising certain new formation, and to the extent the troops return from Saudi Arabia, it will add to the strength of the Pak army in toto.

So far as the reserveg are concerned, again there are two opiniong on the reserves. Sqg far as the number of Indian troops in Sri Lanka is concerned, the figure quoted by the hon.
Member is highly exaggerated.

SHRI V. GOPALSAMY: What is the total number of troops?

MR. CHAIRMAN.
question.

Put a geparate

AT

SHRI K. C. PANT: That is a separate question and I will have to look up the figures and give you exact and accurate figures.

SHRI V. GOPALSAMY:
the total figure?

" SHRI K. C. PANT; The total figure I can give you, if you put a question.

SHRI V. GOPALSAMY: It is in the question,

What is

SHRI K. C. PANT: But this is not the basic question,

MR, CHAIRMAN: Tt does not arise.
You go on with your answer,

SHRI K. C. PANT: I oaly wanted to correct this because this fgure of 100,000 has been floateg around and if it comes to be believed then, it will oreate a wrong impression. Therefore, it is my duty to dispel that impression,

Now, so far as Pakistan having an edge over India is concerned, our whole Defence plan is directed at the objective of seeing that they do not have an edge. . .. .
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SHRI V. GOPALSAMY: You did not give correct figures.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Q. No. 322.

*322. [The Questioner (Shri Parvathaneni Upendra) was absent. For answer, vide Col. 33 infra].

Gang of DOT-Busters in U.SA,

*323. SHRI MUKHTIAR SINGH

MALIK:+

SHRI KAPIL VERMA:

Will the Ministe; of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a gang of dot-busters has come up in the United States which professes 1o eradicate ‘dot’ or ‘bindi on the foreheads of Indian women;

(b) whether it is also a fact that this gang of ‘dot busters has attacked several Indian families and ap-
partments in the United States leading to several deaths;

(¢) whether the Indiang in US have protested at the police inactivity in this regard, who have failed to take any action against this sort of gangsterism.

(d) it so, whether Government have taken up this matter with the US authorities and if so, what is their reaction in this regard; and

(e) the steps by which this problem of attacks on Indians by the ‘dot’ busters is proposed to be solved?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI K. NATWAR
SINGH): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) They have physically assaulted members of the Indian community in New Jersey in recent months,

(c) to (e) Government has taken up this matter with the U.S. authorities, The following steps have been taken:

-,-The question was actually asked on on the floor of the House by Shri Mukhtiar Singh Mahk - -
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Increased police patrolling; meeting of the Human Rights Commission

(New Jersey) to discuss the problem and to resolve it; issue of a statement by the Mayor condemning violence and urging social cohesion. The Federal Department of Justice has been involved in discussions with local authorities.

SHRI MUKHTIAR SINGH MALIK:
Mr. Chairman, Sir, thig horrifying news of physical attacks on our women in foreign lands has shaken the conscience of all irrespeclive of caste, community or religion in our country. Sir, yesterday only we were " discussing the problems of the harassment of women in our country, Now, it is very sad that this disease has spread even thousands and thousands miles away in foreign lands where our women are attacked because they put ‘bindi’ on their foreheads.

Not going for away from the question, I would like to draw the attention of the Minister that he has not answered to part ‘b’ of my question wherein it has been reported that some deaths have taken place because of these barbarous attacks by these gangsters on our women. May I know from the hon, Minister whether any deaths have taken place and if so, the number thereof? May I also know from the hon. Minister what is the response or reaction of the United States authorities to our talks with them ang whether any protest has been lodged with them in this regard?

SHRI K. NATWAR SINGH: Sir, the Government share the concern of the House and the hon. Member on these very unfortunate and deplorable incidents that have taken place in the city of Jersey not far from New York,

- Nolw, with regard to the specific incidents of the 27th September,
1987, Mr. Navrog Mody, a 30 year
old bank executive was heaten up savagely by a gang of white teena-

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 12

gers in Obakan city close to Jersey, He died in hospilal on Ist October, 1987. The police arrested four youths but they were baited out to enable them to atteng school The U.S. courts have now decided that four teenagers are to be tried as adults.
This has been welcomed by the Indian community, The civil suit file claims damages and charges.
Those two youths had earlier assaulted two Asian students. . :

On the 25th September also Mr, Kaughal Sharan, a doctor was beaten and left unconscious with serious head injuries,

On October 21, 1987 a mysterious fire occurred in a building in Obakn, occupied mainly by Indians in which Mrs, Savita Amin lost her life and there was considerable loss of property. On one gpccasion, local police took prompt action when two Indian women were assaulted by four ycuths on October 14th, 1987. The police officers pursued and caught the boys who were aged 16 and 17 years and within minutes, the boys were re-
mandeq to the custody of Juvenile authorities, In Japuary 1988, an apartment building owned by an Indian Mr. Raj Gandhi was attacked by unidentifieq people, The connections to the fire alarm were cut power was cut and also the mail boxes of the Indians were opened.
Raiders put posters on the lobbies saying, “Indians, go back, Hindus, go back.” The Indian Embassy in Washington and the Consulate Genera] of India, New York have drawn the attention of the State Department and Governor, New Jersey respectively to these attacks and requested for urgent steps to be taken to prevent any further pttacks. The State Department hag intimateq that increased police patrolling has been arranged in the area. In specific cases of violent incidents, Governor Thomas Keene has initiated action to take remedial measures, In addition, meetings of the Human Rights Com mission in New Jersey, have been helg for discussing these problems and resolving it, Whereag New Jersey has issued a statement condemning violence, the Federal Department of Justice has been involved in discussion with the local authorities. The matter has also come up for discussion during the proceedings af the House through it; Sub Committee on Civil and Constitutional Rights and Anti-Asian violence in United States. Indian Embassy and the Consulate kept in close touch to watch the situation and they are in touch with the community leaders.”

SHRI MUKHTIAR SINGH MALIK:
Sir, it has been admitted by the hon.
Minister that barbarous and cruel attacks on our women are very deplorable, 1 fail to understand as to why this matter has not been taken up seriously after they were informed of even deathg in such cases, Today ear ning; and other grnaments gre being removed from the foreheads of our women, They are physically assaulted. Tomorrow, these hoodlums or hooligans shall be able to cut the hair of our women. I woulg like to ask the hon, Minister whether the ‘Government of India through our Embassy has gone into the various causes as to why these, hoodlums or hooligans have indulged in such barbarous and cruel attacks so that the trouble may be nipped in the bud,

SHRI K. NATWAR SINGH: Well,
Sir, T have read out in some detail the action that we have taken. Now he says that these hoodlums and hooligans have heen indulging in these reprehensible acts. Now, the very words “hoodlums and hooligans put them outside the pale of any norms of decency. They are ostracis-
ed by society, Action has been taken against them. With regard to the reasons, the reasons are ihat the Indian community in the United

States is doing rather well in various areas of community life whether it is in science, technology, medicine, law, architecture or engineering. This has created some socio-economic rrobleme in certain areas in the United States and has resulied in

. [ 17 MAR.

1988 ] to Questions 14
these what I may call, isclated incidents, It is not of epidemic proportion for us to take an alarmistic view but as and when these ineci=-
dents occur, we take up the matter with the Government of United
States promptly,

SHRI KAPIL VERMA:; Sir, I have seen some American papers and the reports so that the attacks are racial and particularly our people have been chased, beaten up, their houses have been burnt and almost 2all these things done and they remind us of the Skinheads of U.K. Anyway, I would like to know what efforts have been made to curb these crimes; how many people have been arrested? The complaint of the local people is that the local police has not taken adequate action, What protection has been given to our people and whether any efforts have been made to find to lasting solution of the problem, so that this does not spread to other towns of the U.S.
The basic problem is, our people are doing better there and they are jea-
loug of that. Boys of 14 to 18 years want job apportunities, and all that.
There should be a lastlng solutnon for the problem, _

N

SHRI K. NATWAR SINGH In the answer I ggve, I have spelt out the actions that we hgve taken, Yes, these incidents do have racial overtones 'That is very unforiunate in-
deeqd and other minority groups have also suffereq at the hands of these misguided elements of the American youth. What I want to emphasise is that these remain isolated incidents.
They are not widespreag throughout the United States. So far reporis have come in only from the State of New Jersey. Now, why our people are singled out? As I said earlier, there are socio-economic reasons. The pressure is being felt because our people, our studénts, are doing extremely well in schools and topping the 1list. has engineered and triggereq the incidents, This has happened in the United States from time to time with people coming

-.-n
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from Latin American, from other parts of Asia and from Africa, What we are anxious to see is that these incidents do not spread, do not recur.
They are a part of American life which ig somewhat given to violence.
This kind of unacceptable conduct is unbecoming. While I fully share the hon. Member's concern, I want to assure him and the House that we keep very close watch of what is happening to people of Indian origin even when they are not Indian passport-holders and it is the responsibility of the United States authorities because they have taken American citizenship, But, nevertheless, if any incident arouses racial passions, we would like to lower the temperature and calm down the passions feelings.

SHRI RAOOF VALIULULAH: The people who have been attacked in the State of New Jersey of the United States of America are mostly Gujaratis and this has been going on for the last two years, Sir, the police did not take action on the plea that they were all juvenile criminals and there wag no federal law so that they could be prosecuted, But, ultimately, under public pressure today, about a week back, the members of this gang have been arraigned and have been prosecuted by the Jersey City Court, I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether there is any proposal from the Indian community that legal assistance should be provided by our Embassxy in the Uniteq States, .

‘-('J'?

SHRI K. NATWAR SINGH: No,
Sir, It is not for the Indian Embassy to provide legal assistance, Legal assistance is available.

SHRI RAOOF VALIULLAM: They have demanded., (Interruptions)

MR. CHATRMAN: It should be taken up at diplomatic level,

SHRI K. NATWAR SINGH: What

I am trying to say is that the cases that you have mentioned are already being denlt with by the authorities,

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questiong 16

Now, these four young boys, juvenile -
delinquents, were released on bail.
They were arrested and treated as adults, So, necessary action, in each ™
and every case, has been taken. If a situation arises where it becomes necessary for the Indian Embassy to provide legal aid, we will examine it most sympathetically, .
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SHRI P. N. SUKUL: Mr. Chairman, My own daughter lives in New Jersey. She was here in India recently and she has gone back just this month, She said some similar incidents have been reported from outside New Jersey. So I would like to know from the honourable Minis~
ter if our Government has information that these activities are confined only to New Jersey or such incidents from outside New Jersey have also been reported,

SHRI K. NATWAR SINGH: These have been reported from a town in the State of New Jersey. We have not had any reports of similar nature from other parts of the United States. as far as I am aware, and we sincerely hope that these incidents will not recur, The report so far is confined to New Jersey City and the neighbourhood of New York.

MR. CHAIRMAN: They are cons-
cioug of the neighbourhood,
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Defence Contracts
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with M/s, Mar-
Je T coni Group .

324, SHRI SHANKER SINH
VAGHELA;

SHRI PRAMOD MAHA-
JAN:

-

Wil] the Minister of DEFENCE; be pleased to gtate:

(a) whether it is a fact that M/s.
Marconi Group have been charged with some fraudulent deals in Britain while in India it has been given several defence contracts;

(by whether it ig also 5 fact that M/s. Marconi Group are avoiding field trialg of their equipment in India; ang

(c) the names and addresses of M/s. Marconi Group’; agents/repre-
sentatives in India involveq in the above mentioned deals?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY ©OF DEFENCE
(SHRI SANTOSH MOHAN DEV):

_ (a) The Ministry of Defence, UK,

4The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Pra-
mog Mahajan, -~ - ’

